THIS ANNOUNCEMENT AND THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN, IS RESTRICTED AND IS NOT FOR RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN, INTO OR FROM THE UNITED STATES, CANADA, AUSTRALIA, JAPAN OR THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA OR ANY OTHER JURISDICTION IN WHICH SUCH RELEASE, PUBLICATION OR DISTRIBUTION WOULD BE UNLAWFUL.

THIS ANNOUNCEMENT CONTAINS INSIDE INFORMATION FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE MARKET ABUSE REGULATION (EU No. 596/2014) ("MAR"). IN ADDITION, MARKET SOUNDINGS (AS DEFINED IN MAR) WERE TAKEN IN RESPECT OF CERTAIN OF THE MATTERS CONTAINED IN THIS ANNOUNCEMENT, WITH THE RESULT THAT CERTAIN PERSONS BECAME AWARE OF SUCH INSIDE INFORMATION, AS PERMITTED BY MAR. UPON THE PUBLICATION OF THIS ANNOUNCEMENT VIA A REGULATORY INFORMATION SERVICE, THIS INSIDE INFORMATION IS NOW CONSIDERED TO BE IN THE PUBLIC DOMAIN AND SUCH PERSONS SHALL THEREFORE CEASE TO BE IN POSSESSION OF INSIDE INFORMATION.

#### **Cluff Natural Resources Plc**

("Cluff" or the "Company")

## **Results of Placing and Subscription**

Cluff Natural Resources Plc, the AIM quoted natural resources investing company with a high impact exploration and appraisal portfolio focused on the Southern and Central North Sea, is pleased to announce the successful completion of the Fundraising announced on 5 June 2019.

A total of 854,285,707 new Ordinary Shares have been placed with new and existing institutional investors (the "**Placing**") by Stifel, at a price of 1.75 pence per new Ordinary Share (the "**Placing Price**"). In addition, certain Directors and senior management of the Company have subscribed for a total of 2,857,150 new Ordinary Shares (the "**Subscription Shares**"), at the Placing Price (the "**Subscription**"). A total of 857,142,857 new Ordinary Shares will therefore be issued pursuant to the fundraising, raising proceeds of £15 million. The new Ordinary Shares represent approximately 61 per cent. of the Company's enlarged ordinary share capital after the completion of the Fundraising.

The Placing Price presents a 16.67 per cent. discount to the mid-market closing price on the 5 June 2019, being the last practicable closing price prior to the announcement of the Fundraising.

The new Ordinary Shares will, when issued, be credited as fully paid and will rank pari passu in all respects with the existing Ordinary Shares of the Company, including the right to receive all dividends or other distributions made, paid or declared in respect of such shares after the date of issue of the new Ordinary Shares.

Allenby is acting as Nominated Adviser to the Company. Stifel is acting as bookrunner to the Company in connection with the Placing.

## Commenting, Cluff's Chief Executive Graham Swindells said:

"We are delighted to announce this transformational fundraising which will fully fund the Company to drill its two high-impact wells with Shell at Selene and Pensacola while also allowing us to continue to further expand and de-risk the rest of our portfolio. This fundraising allows us to build on the recent success achieved with the substantial expansion of our portfolio of licences in the last UK licensing round as well as the introduction of Shell as a partner on two of our licences.

"Our company is now entering an exciting operational phase of its growth with line of sight over the drilling of at least two wells in the Southern North Sea while continuing to grow and diversify our portfolio of highly prospective oil and gas assets.

"We are highly encouraged by the support from existing and new shareholders and look forward to further delivery as we seek to create value for shareholders."

## Participation by Directors and Existing Major Shareholders and Related Party Transaction

IPGL Limited ("**IPGL**"), has subscribed for 171,428,571 Placing Shares in the Fundraising at the Placing Price to raise gross proceeds of £3 million.

IPGL, by virtue of its holding more than 10 per cent. of the existing issued ordinary share capital of the Company, is classified as a related party of the Company and its participation in the Placing is considered a 'related party transaction' under Rule 13 of the AIM Rules.

All of the Directors and certain members of senior management of the Company have participated in the Subscription to raise gross proceeds of £50,000, as set out below.

Since all of the Directors are participating in the Fundraising, there are no Directors who are independent of the Fundraising. In the absence of such independent Directors, Allenby, the Company's Nominated Adviser, considers that the terms of the participation by IPGL in the Fundraising is fair and reasonable insofar as Shareholders are concerned.

Details of the Director's participation in the Subscription are as follows:

Director	Existing holding	New Ordinary	Resultant holding	Resultant holding
	of Ordinary	Shares to be	of Ordinary	as a % of the
	Shares	issued pursuant	Shares	enlarged share
		to the	immediately	capital following
		Subscription	following	Admission
			Admission	
Mark Lappin	14,961	571,430	586,391	0.04%
Graham Swindells	323,406	571,430	894,836	0.06%
Andrew Nunn	235,294	571,430	806,724	0.06%
Peter Nigel Cowley	447,059	571,430	1,018,489	0.07%

The FCA notifications, made in accordance with the requirements of the EU Market Abuse Regulation, are appended below.

#### **General Meeting**

The Fundraising is subject to Shareholder approval. A Circular, outlining the terms of the Fundraising and containing a notice of General Meeting to be held on 25 June 2019, is expected to be despatched to Shareholders on 6 June 2019. The Circular will be available on the Company's website at <a href="https://www.cluffnaturalresources.com">www.cluffnaturalresources.com</a>.

Application will be made to the London Stock Exchange for Admission to trading of the new Ordinary Shares on AIM. It is expected that Admission will take place at 8.00 am on 26 June 2019 (at which time the Fundraising will become unconditional) and that dealings in the new Ordinary Shares on AIM will commence at the same time.

Cluff's enlarged issued ordinary share capital immediately following the issue of the new Ordinary Shares will be 1,405,964,855 Ordinary Shares with one voting right each. The Company does not hold any Ordinary Shares in treasury. Therefore, this figure may be used by Shareholders as the denominator for the calculations by which they will determine if they are required to notify their interest in, or a change in interest in, the share capital of the Company under the Disclosure Guidance and Transparency Rules.

#### **Timetable**

The times and dates set out below are subject to change, and may be adjusted by the Company in consultation with Stifel. The timetable below also assumes that the Resolution is passed at the General Meeting without adjournment. In the event of any significant changes from the below expected timetable, details of the new times and dates will be notified to Shareholders by an announcement on a Regulatory Information Service.

Posting of the Circular and Form of Proxy	6 June 2019
General Meeting	25 June 2019
Admission and commencement of dealings in the new Ordinary Shares*	26 June 2019
CREST accounts to be credited with new Ordinary Shares*	26 June 2019

<sup>\*</sup> Subject to Shareholder approval at the General Meeting

Each of the times and dates above refer to British Summer Time.

Unless defined in this announcement, defined terms used in this announcement have the same meaning as set out in the Fundraising announcement issued by the Company on 5 June 2019.

For further information please contact the following:

**Cluff Natural Resources Plc**Tel: +44 (0) 20 7887 2630

Graham Swindells / Andrew Nunn

Allenby Capital Limited (Nominated Adviser & Broker)

Tel: +44 (0) 20 3328 5656

David Hart / Alex Brearley / Asha Chotai (Corporate Finance)

# Stifel Nicolaus Europe Limited (Bookrunner)

Callum Stewart / Nick Rhodes / Ashton Clanfield

Camarco Ltd (Financial PR)

Billy Clegg/James Crothers / Owen Roberts

Tel: +44 (0) 20 7710 7600

Tel: +44 (0) 20 3757 4983

## **Important Information**

This announcement is not for publication or distribution, directly or indirectly, in or into the United States of America. This announcement is not an offer of securities for sale into the United States. The securities referred to herein have not been and will not be registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, except pursuant to an exemption from registration. No public offering of securities is being made in the United States.

The distribution of this announcement and the offering of the new Ordinary Shares in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law. No action has been taken by the Company or Stifel that would permit an offering of such shares or possession or distribution of this announcement or any other offering or publicity material relating to such shares in any jurisdiction where action for that purpose is required. Persons into whose possession this announcement comes are required by the Company and Stifel to inform themselves about, and to observe, any such restrictions.

This announcement is not for release, publication or distribution, in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, in or into Australia, Canada, Japan or the Republic of South Africa or any jurisdiction into which the publication or distribution would be unlawful. This announcement is for information purposes only and does not constitute an offer to sell or issue or the solicitation of an offer to buy or acquire shares in the capital of the Company in the United States, Australia, Canada, the Republic of South Africa or Japan or any jurisdiction in which such offer or solicitation would be unlawful or require preparation of any prospectus or other offer documentation or would be unlawful prior to registration, exemption from registration or qualification under the securities laws of any such jurisdiction.

Allenby, which is authorised and regulated in the United Kingdom by the Financial Conduct Authority, is acting as nominated adviser to the Company in relation to the Placing and is not acting for any other persons in relation to the Placing. Allenby is acting exclusively for the Company and for no one else in relation to the matters described in this announcement and is not advising any other person and accordingly will not be responsible to anyone other than the Company for providing the protections afforded to clients of Allenby, or for providing advice in relation to the contents of this announcement or any matter referred to in it.

Stifel, which is authorised and regulated in the United Kingdom by the Financial Conduct Authority, is acting as sole bookrunner to the Company in relation to the Placing and is not acting for any other persons in relation to the Placing. Stifel is acting exclusively for the Company and for no one else in relation to the matters described in this announcement and is not advising any other person and accordingly will not be responsible to anyone other than the Company for providing the protections afforded to clients of Stifel, or for providing advice in relation to the contents of this announcement or any matter referred to in it.

This announcement has been issued by, and is the sole responsibility of, the Company. No representation or warranty, express or implied, is or will be made as to, or in relation to, and no

responsibility or liability is or will be accepted by either Allenby or Stifel or by any of their respective affiliates or agents as to or in relation to, the accuracy or completeness of this announcement or any other written or oral information made available to or publicly available to any interested party or its advisers, and any liability therefore is expressly disclaimed.

# Notification and public disclosure of transactions by persons discharging managerial responsibilities and persons closely associated with them

1.	Details of the person discharging managerial responsibilities / person closely associated		
a)	Name	Mark Lappin	
2.	Reason for the Notification		
a)	Position/status	Non-Executive Chairman	
b)	Initial notification/Amendment	Initial Notification	
3.	Details of the issuer, emission allowance market participant, auction platform		
	auctioneer or auction monitor		
a)	Name	Cluff Natural Resources Plc	
b)	LEI	213800TS8K1D27AFP275	
4.		on to be repeated for (i) each type of instrument; (ii)	
		ate; and (iv) each place where transactions have been	
	conducted		
a)	Description of the Financial	Ordinary shares of 0.5p each in Cluff Natural	
	instrument, type of instrument	Resources Plc	
	Identification code	Identification code (ISIN) for Cluff Natural Resources	
1. \	National of the transport	Plc ordinary shares: GB00B6SYKF01	
b)	Nature of the transaction	Subscription of new ordinary shares	
c)	Price(s) and volume(s)	Price(s) Volume(s)	
		1.75p 571,430	
1)	1.6		
d)	Aggregated information:		
		NT/A	
	·Aggregated volume	N/A	
	·Price		
		C I.m. 2010	
e)	Date of the transaction	6 June 2019	
f)	Place of the transaction	Outside a trading venue	

1.	Details of the person discharging managerial responsibilities / person closely associated	
a)	Name	Graham Swindells
2.	Reason for the Notification	
a)	Position/status	Chief Executive Officer
b)	Initial notification/Amendment	Initial Notification
3.	Details of the issuer, emission allowance market participant, auction platform, auctioneer or auction monitor	
a)	Name	Cluff Natural Resources Plc
b)	LEI	213800TS8K1D27AFP275
4.	Details of the transaction(s): section to be repeated for (i) each type of instrument; (ii) each type of transaction; (iii) each date; and (iv) each place where transactions have been conducted	

a)	Description of the Financial instrument, type of instrument	Ordinary shares of 0.5p each in Cluff Natural Resources Plc
	Identification code	Identification code (ISIN) for Cluff Natural Resources Plc ordinary shares: GB00B6SYKF01
b)	Nature of the transaction	Subscription of new ordinary shares
c)	Price(s) and volume(s)	Price(s) Volume(s) 1.75p 571,430
d)	Aggregated information:  · Aggregated volume  · Price	N/A
e)	Date of the transaction	6 June 2019
f)	Place of the transaction	Outside a trading venue

1.	Details of the person discharging managerial responsibilities / person closely associated		
a)	Name	Andrew Nunn	
2.	Reason for the Notification		
a)	Position/status	Chief Operating Officer	
b)	Initial notification/Amendment	Initial Notification	
3.		allowance market participant, auction platform,	
- \	auctioneer or auction monitor  Name	Class National Decreases Dis	
a)		Cluff Natural Resources Plc	
b)	LEI	213800TS8K1D27AFP275	
4.		on to be repeated for (i) each type of instrument; (ii)	
	conducted	date; and (iv) each place where transactions have been	
a)	Description of the Financial	Ordinary shares of 0.5p each in Cluff Natural	
ĺ	instrument, type of instrument	Resources Plc	
	Identification code	Identification code (ISIN) for Cluff Natural Resources	
		Plc ordinary shares: GB00B6SYKF01	
b)	Nature of the transaction	Subscription of new ordinary shares	
c)	Price(s) and volume(s)	Price(s) Volume(s)	
		1.75p 571,430	
d)	Aggregated information:		
	·Aggregated volume	N/A	
	·Price		
e)	Date of the transaction	6 June 2019	
f)	Place of the transaction	Outside a trading venue	

1.	Details of the person discharging managerial responsibilities / person closely associated		
a)	Name	Peter Nigel Cowley	
2.	Reason for the Notification		
a)	Position/status	Non-Executive Director	
b)	Initial notification/Amendment	Initial Notification	

3.		allowance market participant, auction platform,
	auctioneer or auction monitor	
a)	Name	Cluff Natural Resources Plc
b)	LEI	213800TS8K1D27AFP275
4.	Details of the transaction(s): section to be repeated for (i) each type of instrument; (ii)	
	each type of transaction; (iii) each date; and (iv) each place where transactions have been	
	conducted	
a)	Description of the Financial	Ordinary shares of 0.5p each in Cluff Natural
	instrument, type of instrument	Resources Plc
	Identification code	Identification code (ISIN) for Cluff Natural Resources
		Plc ordinary shares: GB00B6SYKF01
b)	Nature of the transaction	Subscription of new ordinary shares
c)	Price(s) and volume(s)	Price(s) Volume(s)
		1.75p 571,430
d)	Aggregated information:	
	· Aggregated volume	N/A
	1-88-18	
	·Price	
e)	Date of the transaction	6 June 2019
f)	Place of the transaction	Outside a trading venue